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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 


December 4, 2023 


Via U.S. Mail and Email (elizabeth.byrncs@dnr.ga.gov) 
Mr. Walter Rabon 
Mr. Doug Haymans 
c/o Ms. Beth Byrnes 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 
One Conservation Way 
Brunswick, Georgia 3 1520 


Re: OM-SI Properties, LLC 
13 12 Caroline Lane, Sea Island (Property) 


Dear Commissioner and Director: 
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TELEPIIO:<E: (912)634-0955, EX. 134 
F ACSl~IILE: (912) 638-9739 
PSC"II\IIDT(a TOS( I. \\\ .CO\I 


I am wri ting on behalf of Laura Richards, the owner of I 05 E Fourteenth St, Sea Island, 
GA 3 1561, which is adjacent to the referenced property. Ms. Richards is opposed to the issuance 
of a Shore Protection Act (SPA) pe1mit to OM-SI Properties, LLC. 


Ms. Richards' family has owned the property for many years. Ms. Richards's opposition to 
the Applicant's request is based on concern for the fragile dunes, the potential adverse impact on 
adjacent properties, and the bel ief that the structure and its appurtenances were designed to 
encroach into the land protected explicitly by the SPA. (Attachment 1 - March 15, 2023 Letter of 
Thomas Angell, ASLA to Glynn County Board of Commissioners). 


The residential structure and its appurtenances will consume most of the Property, which 
comprises two (2) Sea Island lots. Based on the information available, it appears that the 
Applicant, its agents, and assigns knew there would be an encroachment before the purchase of 
the Property on June 9, 2022. My client is unaware of any steps the Applicant took towards 
avoiding the encroachment and presumably chose to proceed with construction, anticipating DNR 
approval of the encroachment and pennit issuance as a matter of routine. If accurate, the Applicant 
chose to act contrary to the law and now seeks to offer a "mea culpa" to excuse the violation. 


Specifically, a May 15, 2009 survey attached to the Applicant's submission shows the 25' 
jurisdictional line. (Attachment 2). A May 3, 2022 survey prepared for the Applicant shows the 
25 ' jurisdictional line. (Attachment 3). If accurate, the Applicant knew of the jurisdictional line 
yet designed and allowed the home's footprint, hardscapes, and appurtenances to encroach, 
nevertheless. 







Mr. Walter Rabon 
Mr. Doug Haymans 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 
Re: OM-SI Properties, LLC (13 12 Caroline Lane, Sea Island) 


Shore Protection Act (SPA) Permit 
December 4, 2023 
Page2of2 


The ju1isdictional lines, as set by the DNR and the terms of the Shore Protection Act, are 
there for a reason, which includes protecting the fragi le ecosystem. To find out that the Applicant 
may have known the location of the jurisdictional line yet moved forward with the design and now 
construction is worrisome, to say the least. 


If such is true, but DNR grants the Applicant's permit anyhow, the DNR would be saying 
that jurisdictional lines can be ignored even when a modest redesign of a structure and/or its 
appurtenances can el iminate the need for an encroachment in the first place. Such seems to put 
the interests of a property owner above the societal responsibilities of protecting the shoreline for 
which laws exist. Obviously, one might say that the permit Applicant seeks minimally impinges 
the protected land; however, such ignores the more significant implications as property owners, 
developers, and builders continue to push beyond existing limits with li ttle concern or fear. 


Conditional Use Permits are for the purpose of dealing with the unexpected, not simply as 
accommodation. Here, the Applicant has not explained why the encroachment could not have been 
avoided by way of a design within the recognized setback and ju1isdictional lines. If the Applicant, 
its agents, and assigns were aware of the s ituation yet chose to proceed, a permit should not be 
issued. Notab ly, the Applicant was advised of the issue in March 2023, yet apparently proceeded 
with construction to date as designed. 


In closing, my client' s opposition to pe1mit issuance is not an effort to be "unneighborly" 
but instead to protect our shorelines and the surrounding prope1ties, particularly if encroachment 
into these fragile areas could have been avoided in the first place. 


On behalf of Ms. Richards, thank you for your thoughtful consideration. 


Attachments 


cc: Mr. Josh Nobile ( josh.noble@dnr.ga.gov) 
Ms. Laura Richards (via email) 
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VERDANT ENTERPRISES, LLC 


ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE • SITE PLANNING 


Honorable Allen Booker, Bo Clark, Cap Fendig, 
Wayne Neal, Walter Rafalski, David Sweat, and Sammy Tostensen 
Glynn County Board of Commissioners 
Harold Pate Building 
1725 Reynolds Street 
Brunswick, GA 31520 


Re : Conditional Use Permit Application -1312 Caroline Lane, Sea Island 


To Whom it may concern : 


15 March 2023 


I was asked to review the plans and documents for the Conditional Use Permit sought by the owners of the new 
construction on Lot 1312 with particular attention to the potential negative impact to the adjacent landowner. I 
reviewed the architecture plans including the proposed site plan and the staff report for the CUP. 


I am a registered landscape architect, with over thirty years' experience, specializing in sustainable design. We worked 
locally on the Living Shoreline at Little Saint Simons Island and the Master Plan for the south end of Cannon's Point. I 
regularly work on sensitive coastal sites in South Carolina and Georgia and am a student of the native vegetation in this 
dynamic zone. 


The details for the proposed retaining wall and the pool deck which are requested to be built within the Georgia DNR 
jurisdictional dune area are not furnished . The Shupe site plan of Lots 6 & 7, Block 37 provided as an exhibit is pixilated 
and small so it is not clear how much the proposed pool deck and wall will impact the 25 setback into the dune system, 
what the suggested materials are, or what the proposed elevations will be. Although these conditional uses are 
provided as an exception in the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, It is generally accepted that that the intent of the Shore 
Protection Act is to protect the ecological integrity of the designated dune system and thereby the adjacent land owners 
from any incursions. Exceptions should be as a result of some hardship anticipated during the original planning process 
and not a design afterthought for a more generous recreation area. 


I understand that the adjacent property owners are legitimately concerned about this proposed incursion into the 
dunes. Not only would their peripheral view be negatively impacted but perhaps more significantly, the creation of an 
armored shoreline with impervious surfaces, could well exacerbate the erosional impact to the adjacent dune system 
during exceptionally high tides and violent weather events. It is generally understood that water will find its level 
wherever not excluded so building a retaining wall on the adjacent site can cause a potential increase in high water 
impact through erosion and scouring at both ends of the structure. The bulkhead not only affects the erosion on the 
dunes in front of it, but also on the neighboring dunes by causing changes in the movement of water and sediment. 
These changes in water flow and sediment dynamics can affect not only the adjacent properties but also the enti re 
estuary. On the landward side, any increase in the amount of impervious surface in this zone will also affect the ability of 
the system to infiltrate stormwater and when breached by wave over-topping, can create exaggerated erosion on the 
adjacent properties. 


There are a range of options in hard surface shorelines including rip-rap and the use of native plants which are proven to 
be less biologically impactive than vertical bulkheads so it would be necessary to evaluate the site specific plans and 
details to determine if a more nature friendly and neighbor friendly solution could be achieved. On behalf of the 
adjacent land owners, I would urge you to not grant the conditional use permit unless the property owner has shown 
hardsh· and fully vetted the alternatives with their design consultants in communication with the adjacent landowners. 


WWW . VERDANTENTERPR I SES . COM • 7 EAST CONGRESS S T REET, SUITE 608, SAVANNA H, GEORGIA 31401 • 912-232 -6302 
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AND ALL SERVICES PROVIDED
BY THIRD PARTIES MUST BE
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HOMEOWNER / CONTRACTOR.
ALL DRAWINGS ARE
PROPERTY OF THE VINE AND
SHOULD NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER
THAT WOULD ALLOW IT TO BE
VIEWED BY ANY INDIVIDUAL
NOT ORIGINALLY LISTED AS
THE RECIPIENT.
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

December 4, 2023 

Via U.S. Mail and Email (elizabeth.byrncs@dnr.ga.gov) 
Mr. Walter Rabon 
Mr. Doug Haymans 
c/o Ms. Beth Byrnes 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 
One Conservation Way 
Brunswick, Georgia 3 1520 

Re: OM-SI Properties, LLC 
13 12 Caroline Lane, Sea Island (Property) 

Dear Commissioner and Director: 
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rL\IOTHY HARDE:--:. Ill 

REPLY TO: 
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300 OAK STRHT, Si;ITE 100 
ST. S1~1O1<S lSLA:'<D, GA 31522 
TELEPIIO:<E: (912)634-0955, EX. 134 
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I am wri ting on behalf of Laura Richards, the owner of I 05 E Fourteenth St, Sea Island, 
GA 3 1561, which is adjacent to the referenced property. Ms. Richards is opposed to the issuance 
of a Shore Protection Act (SPA) pe1mit to OM-SI Properties, LLC. 

Ms. Richards' family has owned the property for many years. Ms. Richards's opposition to 
the Applicant's request is based on concern for the fragile dunes, the potential adverse impact on 
adjacent properties, and the bel ief that the structure and its appurtenances were designed to 
encroach into the land protected explicitly by the SPA. (Attachment 1 - March 15, 2023 Letter of 
Thomas Angell, ASLA to Glynn County Board of Commissioners). 

The residential structure and its appurtenances will consume most of the Property, which 
comprises two (2) Sea Island lots. Based on the information available, it appears that the 
Applicant, its agents, and assigns knew there would be an encroachment before the purchase of 
the Property on June 9, 2022. My client is unaware of any steps the Applicant took towards 
avoiding the encroachment and presumably chose to proceed with construction, anticipating DNR 
approval of the encroachment and pennit issuance as a matter of routine. If accurate, the Applicant 
chose to act contrary to the law and now seeks to offer a "mea culpa" to excuse the violation. 

Specifically, a May 15, 2009 survey attached to the Applicant's submission shows the 25' 
jurisdictional line. (Attachment 2). A May 3, 2022 survey prepared for the Applicant shows the 
25 ' jurisdictional line. (Attachment 3). If accurate, the Applicant knew of the jurisdictional line 
yet designed and allowed the home's footprint, hardscapes, and appurtenances to encroach, 
nevertheless. 



Mr. Walter Rabon 
Mr. Doug Haymans 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 
Re: OM-SI Properties, LLC (13 12 Caroline Lane, Sea Island) 

Shore Protection Act (SPA) Permit 
December 4, 2023 
Page2of2 

The ju1isdictional lines, as set by the DNR and the terms of the Shore Protection Act, are 
there for a reason, which includes protecting the fragi le ecosystem. To find out that the Applicant 
may have known the location of the jurisdictional line yet moved forward with the design and now 
construction is worrisome, to say the least. 

If such is true, but DNR grants the Applicant's permit anyhow, the DNR would be saying 
that jurisdictional lines can be ignored even when a modest redesign of a structure and/or its 
appurtenances can el iminate the need for an encroachment in the first place. Such seems to put 
the interests of a property owner above the societal responsibilities of protecting the shoreline for 
which laws exist. Obviously, one might say that the permit Applicant seeks minimally impinges 
the protected land; however, such ignores the more significant implications as property owners, 
developers, and builders continue to push beyond existing limits with li ttle concern or fear. 

Conditional Use Permits are for the purpose of dealing with the unexpected, not simply as 
accommodation. Here, the Applicant has not explained why the encroachment could not have been 
avoided by way of a design within the recognized setback and ju1isdictional lines. If the Applicant, 
its agents, and assigns were aware of the s ituation yet chose to proceed, a permit should not be 
issued. Notab ly, the Applicant was advised of the issue in March 2023, yet apparently proceeded 
with construction to date as designed. 

In closing, my client' s opposition to pe1mit issuance is not an effort to be "unneighborly" 
but instead to protect our shorelines and the surrounding prope1ties, particularly if encroachment 
into these fragile areas could have been avoided in the first place. 

On behalf of Ms. Richards, thank you for your thoughtful consideration. 

Attachments 

cc: Mr. Josh Nobile ( josh.noble@dnr.ga.gov) 
Ms. Laura Richards (via email) 
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VERDANT ENTERPRISES, LLC 

ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE • SITE PLANNING 

Honorable Allen Booker, Bo Clark, Cap Fendig, 
Wayne Neal, Walter Rafalski, David Sweat, and Sammy Tostensen 
Glynn County Board of Commissioners 
Harold Pate Building 
1725 Reynolds Street 
Brunswick, GA 31520 

Re : Conditional Use Permit Application -1312 Caroline Lane, Sea Island 

To Whom it may concern : 

15 March 2023 

I was asked to review the plans and documents for the Conditional Use Permit sought by the owners of the new 
construction on Lot 1312 with particular attention to the potential negative impact to the adjacent landowner. I 
reviewed the architecture plans including the proposed site plan and the staff report for the CUP. 

I am a registered landscape architect, with over thirty years' experience, specializing in sustainable design. We worked 
locally on the Living Shoreline at Little Saint Simons Island and the Master Plan for the south end of Cannon's Point. I 
regularly work on sensitive coastal sites in South Carolina and Georgia and am a student of the native vegetation in this 
dynamic zone. 

The details for the proposed retaining wall and the pool deck which are requested to be built within the Georgia DNR 
jurisdictional dune area are not furnished . The Shupe site plan of Lots 6 & 7, Block 37 provided as an exhibit is pixilated 
and small so it is not clear how much the proposed pool deck and wall will impact the 25 setback into the dune system, 
what the suggested materials are, or what the proposed elevations will be. Although these conditional uses are 
provided as an exception in the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, It is generally accepted that that the intent of the Shore 
Protection Act is to protect the ecological integrity of the designated dune system and thereby the adjacent land owners 
from any incursions. Exceptions should be as a result of some hardship anticipated during the original planning process 
and not a design afterthought for a more generous recreation area. 

I understand that the adjacent property owners are legitimately concerned about this proposed incursion into the 
dunes. Not only would their peripheral view be negatively impacted but perhaps more significantly, the creation of an 
armored shoreline with impervious surfaces, could well exacerbate the erosional impact to the adjacent dune system 
during exceptionally high tides and violent weather events. It is generally understood that water will find its level 
wherever not excluded so building a retaining wall on the adjacent site can cause a potential increase in high water 
impact through erosion and scouring at both ends of the structure. The bulkhead not only affects the erosion on the 
dunes in front of it, but also on the neighboring dunes by causing changes in the movement of water and sediment. 
These changes in water flow and sediment dynamics can affect not only the adjacent properties but also the enti re 
estuary. On the landward side, any increase in the amount of impervious surface in this zone will also affect the ability of 
the system to infiltrate stormwater and when breached by wave over-topping, can create exaggerated erosion on the 
adjacent properties. 

There are a range of options in hard surface shorelines including rip-rap and the use of native plants which are proven to 
be less biologically impactive than vertical bulkheads so it would be necessary to evaluate the site specific plans and 
details to determine if a more nature friendly and neighbor friendly solution could be achieved. On behalf of the 
adjacent land owners, I would urge you to not grant the conditional use permit unless the property owner has shown 
hardsh· and fully vetted the alternatives with their design consultants in communication with the adjacent landowners. 

WWW . VERDANTENTERPR I SES . COM • 7 EAST CONGRESS S T REET, SUITE 608, SAVANNA H, GEORGIA 31401 • 912-232 -6302 
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